_ N—=ITvY
T_84528 PARTS BOOK

2EXHAETALI FESATAREBRIVYI O
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

BHOHMRKIREIL Parts Navigation TIELV=FZIFE T,  hitp:/ipartsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BXRDORT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452B-40

Ls: jCE)]

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

Lo 5: Heavy-weight materials

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R—ITHZFAICERLT

1. ZOXKIL, 2006511 B OT—RIZEITOTERESNI-LDTT,
2. WRITFECLICRHTERSIBENHBYET.
3 MBI CHKRT AN, BRTRLTHYET,

B R
A. =R 1
B. E#EBAR 3
C. sHEImERAR 5
D. st &iRFBtR 9
E. X Bk 11
F. U B& 13
G. HIRBAR 15
H. Y ERIR% 17
J. F—RR 19
K1. MR 21
K2. h&Bifk 25
L. ThPa% 27
M. #GmE R 29
N. #ELBER 33
P. %MK 35
Q. #EIYER ' 37
R. REBOHHR 39
S. #3hLBAGR ; 41
T1. AVPO—LHEII R, E—2BRF s 43
T2. avbO—LRy I XEE 45
U. SRy FB% 47
V. BERMAR 49
W. BEIBZ EITFBRRGE T BaA) e 51
Z1. HR&RER 53
Z22. R amBAR 55
Wa. BESRIL 57
Sp. HERSIMAE—EX 58
Gal. ¥—S—BR 59
#3l 63

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ......ccov e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........ccccovieireiiiiciicceeeceee 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..............cccccoevee e iieniesennenns 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ................cccoovveeeecincnnceninnens 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ..........cccecvninenniniiiiincicnienene e 11
F. Feed mechanism ...........cccomiiiiiiiiceieccnc i 13
G. Quick reverse mechanism ...........cccccceevvvieeececici e, 15
H. Feed shaft mechanism ............c.ccocoviiiiicviciciicciee. 17
J. GAUGE PAMS ..eoveei ettt e e eree e 19
K1. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cccvvveiviicniniinnioninienienne. 21
K2. Rotary hook mechanism .............cocoiiiienninniiccni 25
L. Lower shaft mechanism ............ccccvcceieininnincciiiniinnnn 27
M. LUBFICAtioN .......ccociieeiceiieiintie et 29
N. Threading MechaniSmM ..........oceeciiiiiriiciiec e 33
P. Bobbin winder mechanism ............ccccccocvinininniiiciionn, 35
Q. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccceeeeninnie i 37
R. Tension release Mechanism ...........ccccviciiennncciniiinn, 39
S. Thread wiper mechaniSm ............ccccociviriiencieniiiiienienccninn 41
T1. Control box and motor mechanism ..........cccccocovvivcriccvcneee. 43
T2. Control box mechanism .........c.ccocoecveeiniiiniiiiniicci e 45
U. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........cceecovivviininininns. 47
V. Power supply equipment mechanism .............c.ccococviininns 49

W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts).... 51

Z1. ACCESSONIES ....ccoeveneiiiiitiiitiitiicnc e e 53
Z2. ACCESSOMIBS ..euveveeceriieriiriieinsesioiist e snestssentssssssnsssnss s srnsee s 55
Wa, Waming labels ..........ccooooiiieiiiecc e 57
Sp. Different parts list ...........ccivvececniniciccice,,. . 58
Gal. Gauge parts list ... s 59
NAEX oottt st er e st es ettt bt sn et e 63

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E4B34% / Machine body

=N
(————~_ | i 17
| 16— > AN JI
I <> ! ST
I I 21
| l % -~
— J ///.’ |
1-|; (T 1Y
19— =1 |
__20==_J

T-8452B-050

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . E{KB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 140063001 ] EVAVE S DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 UL BA4FFAEY POSITIONING PIN
3 SA4364101 1A 14 FACE PLATE
4 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 2|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441001 NH24% REAR COVER
7 062501216 7|F~A2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SA2442101 1|E-5H/3- MOTOR COVER
9 062501416 3|F~ARa5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
10 062501016 1|F~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
11 SA4370101 1NFRRTL-k DUST PROTECTOR
12 062500616 2|F~_5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
13 SA2444101 1% oFaIL BEDLEGL
14 SA2445101 1|FVvoOFaISs BEDLED S
15 SA2447001 1| RARYASFLAYE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY
16 SA2478001 AR TR BOBBIN WINDOW
17 SA2448001 HARYALEFRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R
18 SA2478001 1| RRYSL52F BOBBIN WINDOW
19 $36663051 1|RRYASEFFI= SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
20 §34438051 4|1 Y53123.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
21 116010001 1|k ARTS5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
22 SA2928001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 125
23 $37060001 HFP-R2-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HERL > < Except for China >
24 SA2040001 1RV FL1.7LA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<$EH> <For China only >
24 SA2041001 HWIRLFAIALFAITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
25 062500816 2|F~Ras5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452B-050
2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . t&hB{R/ Upper shaft mechanism

T-8452B-109

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . EER{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4551001 1|92 <9DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4373001 1NFoELDS509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 $25234001 1|2 24r60042Z BALL BEARING, 600427
4 $38707001 1|2 02/r6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 SA6166001 17\YRDHS 94 CRANKSHAFT

I6 117006001 1|75E WICK, L=60
7 113014000 1|73€74 PUSHER
8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X5RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1L TFIRDIYY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 823651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8
12 §25236001 1|7 FE56X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 1|FoE YIS oUDII3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1|7E>S3-LI= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
15 $13160001 1FvEARYYa293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2460001 L VE =iy Iri PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT
17 S$38710001 1|F P70 4r6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
18 $23651001 4|7 FEeS6Xx6HRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 1|843257-1)U DD TIMING PULLEY, UDD
20 S38713100 117> FAN
21 062403512 3|F~34X35 SCREW PAN M4X35
22 028040242 3|/ R YFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
23 025040232 3|lESHHRFIV4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
24 SA2463001 1R2AIVTR)IE TIMING BELT
25 012061036 2(7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2468001 1|FoEhIR- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2[F~Ras5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
28 SA4537001 EF IS A DUST COVER
29 SA4376101 1ALy SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 112Uk FELT
31 SA3059101 11 P L PAV s e o HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|F~R5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
33 SA2462001 1|F—=Vua52 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452B-109

4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . #H#&1E8)BIR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

48

T-8452B-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C. #4542 81B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |[QTY WA NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA8738001 M VAVE S k= Lod Sy D27 Ly 27 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 UN)RIFT LD NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1|HH9avRRSIH SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 F+HRILEF4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1|/ \WRILYE NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
16 SA4385001 1UNYRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSYR
HTRBERBHEEXOCL Need check the "Mark” the following parts before ordesing.
7 SA4387001 1R FTXI2 <EBBA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1N\WRDH XIS <EESB>  |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1\YRHH 93 <EESC>  |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 1RO FTHRI2 <ESZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 148604001 2[E£1.5%X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2195 VFTFANRR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1{¥>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S$34561101 199 YFAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 $34562101 1127YFFAR CLUTCH STOPPERR
13 148608001 1|Ev2x17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112608001 PP GO R F A AVIAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 VA S e SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|F~R026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1jYyyY-zg> PIN
18 149611101 1|UY-RE % SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1{YY-REV 24 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7F~026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2(92YFTadvs CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1|ARYaZPoF (143 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
HTRFEHBHEIXOCE Need check the *Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|RRY39x <igF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 807575001 1|1AR)aY: <iEB530> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 807575002 1|RRYa39s <igH3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 807575003 1|ARYaHs <EB540> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|ARYavs <iEg545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 |. 1|RRYaVE <{ES50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|RRYa9s <§E255> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 807575007 1|RARYays <§igs560> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|RRYa39Y2 <ig565> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARYavs2 <iEs570> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 807575010 1|RRYav2 <iEBE75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|_RRYY= <ES580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 VAU Y Sy F A SVIAC STOPPER, N-BAR
25 148622001 P VAV o P SV IACIAE 3 SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|13 74 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|73142/K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2[R IR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2| ART3S SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|/31/F35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2| H WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7~2a35x8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|95t E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1|\YERIHZoavE CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|Hh9a= SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZTILbAFYID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|F~2035X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 112Tivk FELT .
39 107155001 27TV FELT
40 SA5155001 1|75 HT FELT SUPPORT
T-8452B-115
6

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . #1412 8)B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

e e e e e e e e e e e . . s e e e e e S, S e S .

T-8452B-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C. #H&E12B)EI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

[REF.NO] CODE _|QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS rRM|
41 SA5237101| 1|[ZTNk FELT
42 062350516 |  1|3-~X235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
43 014080831 |  4|7+o#z8xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 |  2|ho 453 SPACER, 5.3
45 SA2485001 |  1|&vrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
46 825260001 | 2|7 FES6X5HY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 | 1[aRHSHA%ILR BUSH,R
48 062061616 |  1[+~a6x16 SCREW PAN M6X16
49 SA2489001 | 1|/ WdiasreL /3= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
50 018062032 |  1|7+#ILi6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
51 118735002 |  1|[¥#H% WASHER
52 SA2490101 | 1|/ \WHHaYRYYLs ROCKER LINK N-BAR
53 $23460001 | 2|+~a6xs SCREW PAN M6X5
54 SA4117001 | 1|amESyLHSHP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 | 2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 |  1[amRHYLHHS-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P
57 018062532 | 1|7+ ILI6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
58 SA2493001 | 2|¥H* WASHER, PLAIN
59 SA2494001 |  1|/\UHIYRSSF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
60 018062032 |  1|7+#ILi6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
61 SA5332001 | 1|a9KYTHAERL BUSHL
62 S48204000 |  1|V3EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452B-115
8

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . S$HEEUIRIRERIEE / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

T-8452B-122

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. #H&EU1E2/EB3{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4402001 PP & INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|9 L1243 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o oa8hi3— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~_as5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1Ty absn- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|5 M SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 117voar-(14 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|+ ~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 1Ty ab 8- SPRING
10 SA4406001 1| RN TL =299 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1|RFVTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|RFYEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|X2YES STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1|FYhTo o144 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE

<$EmRHS> <Except for China>
15 S$18864001 1FIVDTI DAL 2SRV TITA LABEL

<$PEFA> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 NFYDZL DL 4SRNV F AT A |LABEL
16 062500816 2|F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 19747 via BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 Ex& PZAS SPRING
19 071063550 1aH¥xas1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1L 3-S5 F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1| ~Ras5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|5 RTMe SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|LsR-SH 9T IR SPRING
24 SA4415001 HRSAES o9 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1| RSAESSH SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRSARS D443 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2|99 LRI SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3EVbhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 oKRz4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 e e € 54 GUIDE SCREW
T-8452B-122

10

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . #1 X B34%/ Presser foot mechanism

=4
i
1
-
)

=\

{

iy

puy
d

T-8452B-201
11

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E . #% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE _|QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS |
1 SA2495001 |  1|AoTHY 2 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 |  1|+~a5x8 SCREW PAN MSX8
3 SA1174001 | 1|AozFavevioma PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 |  1|FamtvHT+vrMmi4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607001 | 1|[A¥T/iwFoF4 |sPRING GUIDE
6 807346101 |  1|AHT/i% PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2488001 |  1|[Aoz#H PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 | 1|[AHTHYH% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25288001 |  1|#ILI6 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 | 1|9 T7HFo5H |PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $310068001 | 1|AHI74F2 LIFTING LEVER
12 839051001 |  1|[~+5=385%12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 807351001 |  1|ArLACSHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 807529001 |  1|qran AL AL sz T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 |  2|rx7E3 RETAINING RING E3
16 SA2677001 |  1|q4ra LA 1- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 |  1|7FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 | 1|32 2+vre NUT 3 M6
19 SA2500001 | 1|e¥FHLUALIE KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 | 1|AHT74# LI PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 | 1|e¥#F7HLUAL KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 |  1|#o%s SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 807349001 | 1[AHTFHL/-TH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 |  1|&vrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 | 2|7+E35xs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 807355051 |  2|HHT7HL/-13% SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501216 |  1[+~as5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
28 021500106 |  1[122+vrs NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 | 1|eHF7HLIS- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001| 1|ewd7HHy KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1178001 | 1|4 %os SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 | 1|4 %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1178001 |  1|& %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101| 1|FavtvHse ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 | 1|3z a+vre NUT 3 M6
36 S07350001 |  1|[¥H*% WASHER, PLAIN
<F7arB&> <Option parts>
37 S10780001 |  1|qk2ILACHHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 |  1|AraN AL HUHE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 |  2|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3
40 SA2677001 |  1|MAFL AT L TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 | 1|A4T7HLIS- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452B-201
12

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. %= 8% / Feed mechanism

3536 37 44

. %%A@“%M
& _ 38
\“

39

T-8452B-202
13

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F . =YE8{% / Feed mechanism

[REF.NO] CODE JaTy Y NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2500001 |  1|FUhTHos FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 | 2|hHa=rFoF 114 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 |  4|+~<asx10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 |  1|FVUhIHhyawss SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 |  3|ZTak FELT

6 SA2516001 |  1|FUhTHra STOPEER

7 062060816 |  1[+~<a6xs SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 | 1|RA~LADYLUHUYS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 | 1|RA~AL4F YLD FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 |  1|=-KRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 |  1|RAALALLIYLS LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 |  1|7HrAHVEX107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 | 1|7 FHES6x10MHY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 | 1| RAALAHYHTFS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15. 018062032 |  1|7F#ILk6x20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 | 1| RAALAHYSFYLY LINK

17 143616001 | 1|RAALAIYHFSH SHAFT

18 048060342 |  2|F2"7ES6 RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 | 1|FHUAEYS LI STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 |  1|FouFaAhEvRS FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 |  1|AEYC/E4HT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 120458202 | 1|o xkTa76 SCREW SM4.76

23 108548001 |  1|oy s ORING

24 $50008101 |  1|*EYLFXALY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 |  1|ABYSFHAL LR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 | 1|#q1voysLis- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 $39830101 |  1|A 1 nmysLss-13% SPRING

28 SA2525001 | 1|FouFavteyxs FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 |  2|7+rAvex10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 | 1|FUhIFLLhY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 | 1Ay ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 |  1|7+ES6xe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 | 14> %6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2520101 | 1AL RAL/-SHTR SHAFT, RLEVER TR

35 048080342 |  1|FA"JES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 |  1|eSH¥HRSav10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 |  1|hi SPACER

38 S07374109 |  1[hTLRAL/A- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 |  1|[ATLRALIS-AHTsi% SPRING

40 SA2541001 |  1|HTLRALI-1% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SAB592001 |  1|S A%RIMS SCREW M5

43 104821001 | 1|5 L+2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 | 2|+ ~asxs8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 | 1|1 oRRRYIS STOPPER

46 062501216 | 1|+~asx12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 |  1|eSHHrFays WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 | 1|FUHITH/ % FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 |  1|/3kny SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 |  1|+~6xs SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 |  1|+~asxi2 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 |  1{1>2+vrs NUT 1 M5

T-8452B-202

14

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . %#5E8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452B-205
15

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G . FEER3{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY 73 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1|F¥YOToIL/M1E93 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 1547298001 1WFooo% PLUNGER
3 154730001 1|FATJELS RETAINING RING E15
4 154731000 NI LR/ RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535101 WL /ARES A SOLENOID BRACKET
I6 062500812 3|F~<a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
7 062061016 2|3~R26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1LoryEy PIN
9 048060142 1|kAT29375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1| = WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
1" SA2536001 1|VL/AFLR-9= SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
12 SA2540001 U ¢l ZAY QUICK REVERSE LEVER
13 016061031 2|7FHAY6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1LorvEsy PIN
15 012060636 2|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 L V24 1 ZAS SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
17 018062032 1|7+ ILH6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
18 149095001 1|1FHx WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 153132000 1|F10oFa-J NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452B-205
16

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. XU B8R / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452B-211
17
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . 2UEHBES{% / Feed shaft mechanis

IREF.NO CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3855001 WAV A50L BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3865001 17Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1WA OISO AR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1193EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|FARTME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2[EVrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 §23651001 4|7 FES6X67R # SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFOIZY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

1" SA6150101 WA IVFATRIZTZI3 FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1D ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESYFHRIAVE WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|RARS3S SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 1122 JK35 NUT 1 M35

16 SA2553001 128247+ FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1|2hYFIAVEIYRY ADJUSTING SCREW, RIGHT

18 062400616 1|+ ~_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1[ZTiLk FELT

20 SA3887001 1|ZTiLk FELT

21 SA3888001 12T ST FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1|ESYH =393 WASHER PLAIN § 3

23 062300416 1|F+~<a3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 A DYELRIIrSH FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RSRMYLT THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NWRAANLADIVTALIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 AR IMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|23EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 WAIIVEADhy3a=wI32 FEED BAR SLIDE BLCCK ASSY
31 SAG308001 4|043503>,2.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|23EYH T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~<4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|93k%E WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZWFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452B-211

18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. o' —< Bf%k / Gauge parts

T-8452B-231

19

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. 5—2@{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO] CODE _JaTY X3 NAME OF PARTS ~M]
1 * P.59-62 UAVE £ R/ H] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.50-62 1| \YFERYZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 | 2|k A47#533.18-40%4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 $13085001 | 2|FxkT3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 |  2|7ATVHrAHT3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
le *P.59-62 1|14 NEEDLE PLATE

7 $11244001 |  1|>ART4a37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 |  1[¥5:%437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 *P.50-62 1|1FHTHs PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 |  1|ox%357 SCREW, SM3.57

11 *P.50-62 17518 FEED DOG

12 S07494001 | 2|>A%T3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7

T-8452B-231

20

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1 . /M EB3% /Rotary hook mechanism

42

61—

60

T-8452B-301

21

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1 . 5 FB3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

[REF.NO| CODE _ |QTY £x3 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 SA4435201 1|HRH 18450 FF LIS ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR(L)
3 SA4029001 EPZEEINN ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 NRSRMTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1RSSR T< =10 > THRUST RING < t=1.0 >
4 $09261001 1|RSAMTBL t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=14>
4 SA4444001 1|RSRRY470.8 0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
5 $07420000 N=-RRPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
le S074138001 1=RMYFYL S RETAINING RING
7 SAB474001 1\h=eso480D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1NA-F+-1s OPENER LINK
lo SA3858001 1A-FF-Ls- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 NA=-FF-9oHsy SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1|35 a4vks INUT 3M5
12 SA3889101 1WA-FTH-Li-25 O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1|23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 1|7 +ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER
16 154965001 1|7 FAILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
17 SA2562201 EGE Ly AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4|F~<a3xe SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 NRIRISNFEY 2OV SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|k AR MERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1| R ARMBHRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SAB6301001 1|E=FY ROYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2574001 3| ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
24 SA3054001 1| ASZMYHRL THRUST WASHER, L
25 SAB424101 1|7TrbULYS FELT UL ASSY
26 062400616 1|+~04xe SCREW PAN M4X6
27 SA4044001 1|7 FDLYE FELT DL ASSY
28 062400616 1|#~2a4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT
30 SA3834001 17Tk HY T FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| RV RS STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|MAE9 N4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
les 062400812 2|4+~a4xs SCREW PAN M4X8
34 $07525000 || P2 I 7A% 3 SPRING PLATE
35 141544001 2|2 A3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|4 LIS- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|tvbhs3- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 1/ FYLR-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
40 062501212 1|+ ~as5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
62 SAB294101 1N RIRRYLY THRUST RING
63 SA6307101 1|1E=F>tvr PINION GEAR SET
64 025710132 1|ESYHR 39476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
42 SA4436201 1|HhTRA 18451 FF1)RYZ ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR (R)
3 SA4028001 1hesoA42)U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 S09260001 1RSSRV TAL =12 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=12>
4 SA4038001 1N RASAMIL T =10 THRUSTRING <t=1.0 >
4 $09261001 1RSSR TBL =14 > THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=14 >
4 SA4444001 1NASRAR 0.8 =08 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
5 S07420000 1|=-FILRFYLT NEEDLE BEARING
Is S07419001 1I|RRYTIYU T RETAINING RING
7 SAB474001 1Nh=THA%LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1A=-T+-909 OPENER LINK
9 SA3858001 1|A-TFH-Ls3- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 WA-FH-00920 SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 13> a+vis INUT 3 M5
12 SA3889101 WA-TF-L3-29 O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1|93EE4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 1|7F+E55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8452B-301
22

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1.m%B3f%k / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

3 .. [} L' - 7
Qe e —— ] ~
VT Tl e | "

23

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1 . hFB3& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |[QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM]
15 $38212001 1|A-F - OPENER
16 154865001 1|7 FHRIF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
43 SA2563301 1|h2EF 1 H3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
18 062300612 4|F~<23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 I E A &)1 o o SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|k AR IMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1R ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SAB6301001 1|E=F> ROYE |PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2574001 3[R ARTMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1| RASAMFH R SPECER
45 SAB6425101 17TV FURSE FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1[FR04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1|ZTILFDRYZE FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|FR204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 11ZTiLk FELT
30 SA3894001 117 bFHT FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1]7-R2a4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| RARYIRRY STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1NAE N/ |MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
165 062400812 2|F~Ra4Xs SCREW PAN M4X8
34 $07525000 1A MRD AR SPRING PLATE
35 141544001 2|12 A1T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 B ZAVP7AC |MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1tvbhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1MbFYL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|+ ~35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
62 SA6294101 1RSSR LT THRUST RING
63 SA6307101 1|[E=F> vk PINION GEAR SET
64 025710132 1|ESYFHRa4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76 -
<-405F> <For -405>
41 SA2826001 2(AhF L= SPRING, EXTENSION
<-403f> <For -403>
41 SA4458001 2[4/ FYLs3-/31B SPRING, EXTENSION, B
48 SAB6462001 1|AREF €FH3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
49 SA6463001 1|1BEF 1H/3-FR ‘ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
50 SA6417001 4| ARTMEX12 SCREW M4X12
51 SA2556001 2| AR IMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947101 2| FH R WASHER PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 i€ FRYY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2l FRY-7B PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2| ARIIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2|\VIRZFFIY V(S NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2|\ RFFIIEYSH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4]+ ~R06X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4leSHHRIVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
60 $01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
61 148602001 2|09 F R R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8452B-301
24

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K2 . /£ B34 / Rotary hook mechanism

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— —

25

T-8452B-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




K2 . ,FEB{% / Rotary hook mechanism

'REF.NO| CODE _|QTY EX? NAME OF PARTS _MI
1 SA1683111 |  1|h=nass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 151043001 |  1|FaHo ik TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 | 1|Fave ke TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 | 1|FIvs /iR ARS SET SCREW
5 151035001 |  1|#LIRY/RRARS SET SCREW
6 151034001 | 1|2/ F2LERYI TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 | 2|9FheAHTrARS SET SCREW
8 159801001 |  1|qrFHTT1v— THREAD PRESSER WIRE
) 150802001 | 1| A%T1.50%2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
T-8452B-301
26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . Fi#hB3® / Lower shaft mechanism

(R v D
1 =R

T-8452B-305
27
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. TE4B84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3890001 | 1|[h=RA1A8ILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 | 1|7k FELT
3 SA3891001 |  1|h=RH1A2LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 | 1|z k FELT
5 SA2571001| 1|o4S4 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580101 |  1|SIHHFALLUILTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 |  1|kARIMEHRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 | 1|awsorTdvsa BALL BEARING BUSH
9 $38707001 1|82 4% 46004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
10 SA2585001 |  1|7FrAHEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $23651001 1|7HES6x67RY 2 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA2587101| 1|#43257-1JDH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|44 46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 |  1|PHrAHIUEX107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 |  1|ZFkARTEX10kY 2 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452B-305
28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . ¥5:miE&BaAR / Lubrication

~
| 43 B —
lyg_oe—60 29-¢ n—30

5 30 28-263
i, T

l
|
|
I
|

T-8452B-350
29

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M. #5788 8B8(% / Lubrication

REF.NO] CODE |QTY ) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 | 1|Hans294= OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 | 3|FqnoF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 | 1|¥aas-zF0 OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2056001 | 2|E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2057001 |  4|zTak FELT
le SA6178001 |  4|oyyz CLIP

7 SA3055101| 2|Fa-TRkW/s- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 |  1|F~<asx8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 |  2|TLt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 | 2[h=H7TR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001| 1|ZTiks= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101| 1|ZTkAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 |  1|4YvU4/3K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

14 $49623000 | 1|[E=nFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001| 1|v3E® WICK L=410

16 SA5154201| 1|¥avav4z OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 |  1|+~asx10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2920001 | 2|34t125 RUBBER CAP, 125

19 104450101 1|5 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 |  1|oys4P38 ORING P38

21 sA2723001 | 1|EznFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001| 1|ozkE WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 | 1|Fa-TRkYst- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 |  2|++~<+4*4=5x100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 |  1|¥amaTovstyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SAB475001 | 2|HqnFaheyRy OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 |  2|oyoPa ORING P4

28 SAB468001 | 2|FAstvEy RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 | 2|h=HTINk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SAB415001 | 2|ozk® WICK L=80

31 142274101 | 2|36+ 42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 | 1|4 T4 5€vk SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 | 1|Fa1nsF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 |  1|/sTssvEs VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|5 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 |  2|++~+#H34x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 | 1|4 T4arorvir14A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 |  1|¥Ta> oMY vir44B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 |  2|3~26x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 | 1|E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101| 2|Fa-Fzrwss- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001| 1|Fa-FH¥x TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101| 2|h<R¥/D/AvEY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 |  4|+~a4x16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 | 1|¥YhzHTTk FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 | 1|zTartvTa4 FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 |  1|F~<a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|93EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|93EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 |  1|A1his- OIL COVER

51 104450101 PR RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 |  1|Fa-FxvxaA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 | 1|Fa-F#4+zxB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 |  1|F~24xe SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SAB473001|  1|Fa-THAE TUBE GUIDE

56 140880009 |  1|Fsnnvr OIL CAP

57 112753001 | 2|7Tnk FELT

58 062061016 |  3|F~<a6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 |  1|ESHHrFav8 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 |  2|hwTHTTk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452B-350

30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . #&:hB;3B84% / Lubrication

— — —— — ——— ———— S— ———

{43 43—

log —o

e—60 29—° —30

— 60
{28_,‘1,0—30 28 - <
| 93y 61 e
27
.g\ 26 L61 2%
N e 26

V.

T-8452B-350
31 '
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. #5388 R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |Q'TY it NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 23649 x RUBBER PRESSER
62 SA6414001 2(Fa-TRYIR- TUBE CLIP
63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
64 148743001 2|2k FELT
T-8452B-350
32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. % L B8£% / Threading mechanism

33

T-8452B-401

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N . %3BLE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS |
<-403Ff3> <For -403>
1 SA3417301 1|99 4rF393 93 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3
2 SA3415001 | 2[ArFIHL/RL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405/> <For -405>
1 SA2607301 1|74 F3 92935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5
2 SA3416101| 2|1rFIHLRRLL TENSION SPRING LL
3 SA4212001 1NA+FIDT193 TENSION PLATE ASSY
4 SA2613001 173922y TENSION STUD
5 SA2614201 1|4 PRy L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
ls SA2615001 2|ARRY IR T oF 13 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2619001 1|RR-H- SPACER
8 SA2623201 1|4FRY 8RR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
9 SA2620001 1|\h3- COLLAR
10 SA2621001 1| R34 STOPPER SUPPORT
1 021300106 1112+ vk3 NUT 1 M3
12 SA2626001 1|F2%35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5
13 SA2624001 W RToF AR AR SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW
14 SA2625001 1|Faveyy=s ADJUSTING THUMB
15 SA2626001 1|k AR5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5
16 SA2627001 1|»3- COLLAR
17 SA2628001 1N+ FaYLF Ik TENSION NUT
18 SA2629001 1| RRY IR RIS STOPPER
19 061350616 1{45235%6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
20 SA2824001 1|= YR AFVIMIS NUT, WHIRL-STOP M35
21 SA2630001 1HarRY IR RS STOPPER
22 062350512 1|F~_235x5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
23 145446001 4|ArFaAHIYS DISC, TENSION
24 159805001 2l FaAYLYSAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER
25 $20681000 | 2[FIAVL/ARHIHH R WASHER
26 $20682105 | 2|/rFIHLF UL TENSION NUT
27 144504001 PSS b ] THREAD GUIDE DISC
28 154560101 2|FLFosaviRa PRE-TENSION SPRING A
29 155510001 2|4rFaHL vk TENSION NUT
30 SA2632001 1Ar2LALS TENSION RELEASE PLATE
31 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 $38274001 BN B 2 3 T-RELEASE SPRING
33 SA2633001| 2|4#v*%T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
34 SA4506001 Nk AE UL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
35 SA4507001 1|qr2LAE LR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R
36 SA2634001 WFP-LA-ToF AU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM
37 061350616 2|45235%6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
38 SA2635001 1lqrya9FaIHHRA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST
39 062300616 1|#~a3xe SCREW PAN M3X6
40 SAB378001 E= 3V CAP
41 062500816 2|+ ~2a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 SA2636001 2|2V ALRDY THREAD RETAINER
43 012060636 | 2{7FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 SA2637001 ARz ASSH BAR, TENSION RELEASE
45 SA2638001 | 2|7-LAFFUFIM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM
46 SA2640001 | 2|[#5%sxs SCREW FLAT M5X8
T-8452B-401
34

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . %%B34% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8452B-402

35

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . %#P8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

'REF.NO| CODE  |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 |  1]|4r=Ha=whr BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 |  1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA1975001 |  1|1r=%To94 53 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 | 1|qr=%S4 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081000070 | 1|oy4Ps ORING, P9
6 025060136 |  1|ES¥H %R ave WASHER, PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 | 1|fr=wXso07 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 | 2|7+ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 | 1|3.L729 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 | 1|RE LAY THLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1 SA1982101| 1|REVAHThHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 | 1|/r=HYIFSYH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 |  1|7F+E55X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 | 1|FA7JE4 . RETAINING RING, E4
15 025080136 | 2|ESHHRaAY6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 | 1|KEVAYIHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 | 1|#~<a4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 | 1|REVAYT BOBBIN PRESSER
19 823418002 |  1|v AhTaxs SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 | 1|HEL™S4 BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 |  1|1rwHLs3- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 |  1|ERI/R SPRING
23 SA1991001 | 1|AFTHRL L3R BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001| 1|0y 4'ss5 ORING, §85
25 SA1992101| 3|fr<wFaFaRT BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101|  1|#x KNIFE
27 062500616 |  1|F~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994101| 1|qr=HFav sz BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 | 2|/rFaAYHS DISC, TENSION
30 100401022 | 1|qrFaBHS R TENSION SPRING
31 $31032001 1|4rFAHLF YR TENSION NUT
32 $12441001 1HFIHL RS THH R WASHER
33 012500536 |  1|7+E55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452B-402
36

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. %Y B / Thread trimmer mechanism

N— I ||
54—§ Lo

—= | a7 36—%
B 4 § T
= | 4 " ':
= 51 — == |

52

57 :§
Q@ ﬁ

37

T-8452B-403
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Q. %2 YIYRA{& / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE Q7Y Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 |  1|qrEyvL 1R THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 |  1|uL 1R T4 SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 | 1|uL 1Ry SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 |  1|F % TMs SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 |  1|7+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 |  1|vL/qFLIs- SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 |  1|VL/qRLIS-9% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 |  2|+~<asx10 SCREW PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 |  1{VL/AELI-S4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 |  2[+~aexi0 SCREW PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 |  1|a-FA+T CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 |  1|+~a6xs SCREW PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 |  1|qrrxuss DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 | 1|52 oy PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 | 1|qrFuso44 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 | 1|¥#H=% WASHER
17 SAB395001 | 1|4 AL/-/R SPRING
18 062501016 |  1|+~=sx10 SCREW PAN M5X10
19 116662003 |  1|[¥H* WASHER
20 SA2655001 |  1|& % SMma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 |  1]l9~a35X12 SCREW PAN M3 5X12
22 021350106 |  1|1>2+Vk3s NUT 1 M35
23 SA6392001 |  1|q/ranxan ROLLER
24 SA6393001 | 1|/ranranssy ROLLER SHAFT
25 SA6394001 |  1|rranALss- TENSION RELEASE LEVER
26 113431002 | 1|¥H* WASHER, PLAIN
27 028050246 | 1|/ 3xt4 %25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
28 021500106 |  1[1>29wrs NUT 1 M5
29 SA2657001 | 1leaLss-Souyx MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 |  1|vaLss-o4 MAIN LEVER SHAFT
31 012060636 | 2|7 3E>6xs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 | 1|oaLis-43 MAIN LEVER ASSY
33 148559100 | 1|54 RUBBER
34 S07508001 | 1|oabss-six MAIN LEVER SPRING
35 048070342 |  1|rxTE7 RETAINING RING E7
36 062061616 |  2|9~a6x16 SCREW PAN M6X16
37 SA2661001 |  1|4F%UHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
38 SA2378001 |  4|h +as SPACER, 48
39 825236001 | 4|7 FES6X10/RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 |  1|#=v%TFRYS ROUND JOINT ASSY R
41 141331002 |  1|FamrTdea BUSH
42 SA2665001 |  1|a=vxFLys ROUND JOINT ASSY L
43 141331002 |  1|FamrToa BUSH
44 SA2667001 |  1|+H¥FavtEvL B L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 | 1|3z a+wre NUT 3 M6
46 SA2668001 |  1|+vireesy NUT M6 LEFT
47 SA2669001 | 2|a=vEFHLRS SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 |  1|qrFULLALR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 sA2673001 |  1|qrEULL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 |  2|#is5xs BOLT M5X8
51 025050236 | 2|eSYHRFaYS WASHER PLAIN M 5
52 SA2645001 | 2|# %k oms SHOULDER SCREW, M5
53 S07526301 | 2|1KH MOVABLE KNIFE
54 148536001 |  4|> Ak4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 $07527001 |  2|aF 1 FIXED KNIFE
56 148539101 | 2| n2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
61 SA8364001 | 1|4k ALI-HF TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 | 1|4k ALYk TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
57 $38687000 |  1|a445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 SA1008001 | 1|7-zrtos GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 062500816 |  1|+~asxs SCREW PAN M5X8
60 340400001 | 2|a=%qs50k BEAD BAND
T-8452B-403
38

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . %i#EBaf% / Tension release mechanism

3—&

=)

D
== 4
5

I

of &
1—@

T-8452B-404
39

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R . 2B HBF / Tension release mechanism
REF.NO| CODE |aTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 110161004 |  2|Fvka76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 AN AT LAY T TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 | 2|3~as5xs8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 UARINATL-A YT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 | 2|+~a6xs SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8452B-404
40

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1

S . %#AL VB3R / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8452B-405

41

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . %##$.L \B3{&% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _]QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001|  1|4F/\SIULIAKRSZ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 |  1|F5oo% PLUNGER
3 048080342 |  1|FATES RETAINING RING E9
4 $38426000 | 1|F5osvT A PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 | 1|AFNSARAYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 |  1|AqEL YT oS TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 S39048001 |  4|F~+#H3Max10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10
8 062300616 |  2[+~<23xe SCREW PAN M3X6
9 140647101 | 1|a-rA4T CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 |  1|+~<24xe SCREW PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 |  1|VL/qKFKS 1% SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 |  1|VL/4KH/ - SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 |  1|/312 K4xs SCREW BIND M4X5
14 062501016 |  2|+~<=as5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
15 148546001 | 1|F5oSvE PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682101 |  1|4r/\SqULHH3 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY
17 SA2683001| 1|VL/qKYLS SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 | 2|1F/\S1U2 50 THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 |  1|ussss LINK STUD
20 SA2504001|  1|evUkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 | 2|7 F+E55x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SAB745001 |  1|RFwW/S STOPPER
23 062500816 |  2[+~<asxs SCREW PAN M5X8
24 025050236 | 2|es¥HRFaYs WASHER PLAINM 5
25 807552101 | 2|4FNS1494 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 |  2|+~a318-40x12 SCREW PAN SM3.1840X12
27 SA2684001 |  1|1r/ASH/3% THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 |  2|+~<asxi0 SCREW PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 | 2|/k/Sc THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 | 2|kA%T3.18 SET SCREW, WISOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452B-405
42

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




T.arybra—=IVikyH R, E—4B8% / Control box and motor mechanism

d

T-8452B-502
43
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T1 . arrao—J)LRyH R . E—42{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY FE NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA1385001 1|RAIRYFI=Z MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRLYF A28 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 NRAIYFHA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~_2a2x8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1|a-F44xT CORD HOLDER
16 062400616 1][F~X24Xs6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|FR04X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|eSYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAINM 4
9 154514001 1| A=Y= SPACER
10 021400106 1 17N ] NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-JcbD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1NH-KFL -k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|FRa3xe SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ R B R2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1[FR26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1|ESHH A6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1|a-Fi+9xT CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|F-_25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80980001 1|E-4293CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7F+RILREX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3|/ B HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|KSLaT1CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7+ #s4xe SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|2 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREH%93180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2[+FRHFHZ3X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1AL /453CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 - 3|+ F R H226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+ FRYFH34X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH /39 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+ RHH=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|a-F#4+4Y-ICDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+F R 47534x10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-£H/-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|+F R H33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|F-UrYvira44=0DD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ i=5xe SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5[+ F Ryt RI6X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|FRHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|a-F4+9x CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1+ 9T rosaya=yhk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|F~as5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|/ 3R HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2S5y HRati4s WASHER PLAIN S 6
57 J04392001 1|LED#3/3- LED COVER

< fEm[ > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1|G40N' %1 G-40-PANEL-CHINA

< BE-BRMLISE > |<Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1|G40' %) G-40-PANEL

< MR > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1]GAON $Jb G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1[G40/ 3R F23 93 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 11G40HYTF,30H93 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ SR AT 1 51 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|Ga0/ RN HHY (52 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1|73 R £ 4382 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|FRH¥H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7 k—ILICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7R—IJLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450
T-8452B-502

44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. a3 bA-)bKy & X Bf% / Control box mechanism

I For 380-415V AC >

<AC380-415VA

AL O@AE I Type of screw

4X10 DA
4X25 DA
4X35 DA
5X14 DB
3X8 DA

A
B
C
D
E

T-8452B-502

45

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2 . arka—)LiRy- X% / Control box mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO] _CODE Q1Y BA NAME OF PARTS RM]|

1 J04393001 1|CDDV LT 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%&-YFCDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAHH) L 2G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1V SELCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|+~R204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1|7 3R FHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 24

7 025040173 1eSHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VR> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|52 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240VRR> <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAE> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|22, X CDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1|52, X400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCO7>,CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #

11 J01411001 2|+F R H34X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+t Vr4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaATA44 SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1|2 A>FR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #
<EMEA> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|3 7ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<HI—B, &—B317> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80867001 1|78asaz=ykCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSYCDD G
<BIZB, #=BS847>  |<Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80868001 1|78aza=vykrCDD-27k TREADLE UNIT ASSYCDD H
<EXMEA> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1|CEZANARF NI CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1|S%/3>,CDD4/S#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240VAH> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1|23—kaxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415SVAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—=RA2#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 110VR > <For 100- 110V AC>

20 J80865001 1|D3F/3COD1-110VIS POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VA> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J809866101 1|D%/3>,CDD1-230VH = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|hI18X650% BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1|7—RaA—KRSEA92 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|5RIhoFoehay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8452B-502

46



U. 8RR 4 v FB3% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452B-508

47

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . ¥EER 1 vFBI{F / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _]QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS |
1 SA2688201 | 1|R7HF1T-4-53 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 | 1|RRAVFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 $34281000 |  1[RRAVFA 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 832004101 |  1|7oFa1x-4- ACTUATOR
5 SA4099001 |  1|RRAVF/ iR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
le SA1380001 | 1|RRAYFH= R-SWITCH ASSY
7 $32007000 |  1|=1oDRA4YF MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 |  1]/31Kaxe SCREW BIND M3X6
9 062500616 |  2|+~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
10 SA2689101|  1|a-rAHT CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 |  1|+~a5xe SCREW PAN M5X6
12 SA1388101|  3|a-rF44x CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 |  1[+~<as5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452B-508
48

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. B 5B / Power supply equipment mechanism

T-8452B-515
49

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




V. B LB / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<M1 100V ACFE> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BEZRARD <For Japan >

1 J04086001 1T SW521-100Vit6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<HifH 110V ACFD> <For Single phase 110V AC>
bk A amm> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWoS1-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Hi48 220V ACF> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<77 -4LF7IVARA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|72 SWH21-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hi#8 230V AC CE > <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
REX(T & Power SW-less
<RRS R D> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|57 PGY=1-240VH6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=4%8 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<—HTPTTP-LLPIVHAEM> [<For General of Asia & North africa >

15 J04096001 1|7 SW433-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #56
<=38 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
L <BEXmMA> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|72 SW/=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #5
<=4#8 220V AC D> <For Three phase 220V AC>
ek A ampd <For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|52 SW4=3-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #3
<Hif8 220v ACF> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<PERB> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 SW421-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=1§ 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>

L <PERRB < For China >
9 J04255001 1|5 SW4=3-400V#CCC |POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC
T-8452B-515
50

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. BEIRZ L7ty FBER & 7388 / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

4
1__

(5
o
r—+———

N — — — — — — — — — C— — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452B-943

51

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. BRI Z L7y BR +r7oama)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 7L NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 172745 VhD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $§54025001 1193y CUSHION
3 §54024001 19vaya g CUSHION RING
4 $42198051 HAYT7/avE)= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 $42199051 1F Y I7FL-9= P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
6 $41955051 1|aYFYFTI3 ROD JOINT ASSY
7 $42200051 4 EBIRS WOOD SCREW
8 $38351001 1aA9F 510 LABEL, HIGH TEMP
9 $10550001 e ES Py PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
10 146367001 1| ILI5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
11 807729001 UESDIAE S SPRING, TWIST
12 $07045009 1|EYRIYFI2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
13 142026003 NeFRIIFETIY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
14 142027001 NEFRAIYFETFSI9r BRACKET
15 100463001 114hOHILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
16 114867001 1NeF7TRRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
17 110087001 1| IL1+5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
18 $07027001 NEFRIYFRIV 7153 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~24x10 SCREW PAN M4X10
20 025040233 Al=SYHRFLV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 028040243 ARG HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
22 021400164 4)1>aFvr4 NUT, 1 M4
23 $07030009 NRA(YFI-FI= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
24 $07031009 NIFIPRAIFIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY
25 143549000 2|E a-sF 1R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
26 143548000 1|EVR-SF AR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
27 146046000 2|10 axH3 NYLON CONNECTOR
28 146194000 1|Fro2 a2~ NYLON CONNECTOR
29 149793000 1245V7s BEAD BAND, S
30 034422503 4|+295EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452B-943
52

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1@ S&B3{®% / Accessories

T-8452B-910
53
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z1 . {+/E B3R / Accessories

REF.NO

CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V Ry2490 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|RPIT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1RSI L3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 $17774001 1R 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9
16 142002001 1l6hHrARSRs3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6hoRoR1F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6hORIR/F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6HoHE IR 1835 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

<-4038> <For -403>
10 SA1752014 1{107415/\)4aA() 2= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415014 4|33\ JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-405F3> <For -405>

10 SA1752022 11107415/\)4a34) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|22,27\1J)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=95 HEAD REST

14 §55663001 1|FANERHDH3 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|k TH - HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1|eF7H AL RD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1775949 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 11773594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2(73a¥9Iva BUSH

20 SA2582001 1745305 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2530001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER

22 §25344001 1|7RILk6 BOLT M6

23 §25475101 2|k ARTE SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2132 Fvke NUT 3 M6

25 S15883001 1|eFFHROYIFR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1{bATJEI0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1MNALI=FHTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 2[ AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1869001 1|15/8-E29= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k TS HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 Pl | Sw ] 2y Ly g N RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1862001 2IF 97 % T A HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1863001 2|k ToXT L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|H% NAIL

35 114486002 1|RYFA45-24 OILER

36 114483002 1|ARYA15-93 OILER ASSY

37 $38300001 1|EFF7TI=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039121 =Py KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463021 1|4hH#IL7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 $35820021 1|7AILF5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

41 $38278001 1N FHFEToH KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 834756021 1|75 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114867021 1eF7F AR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
44 110087021 1|RILE5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 $31885001 1|7 Th/A- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8452B-910

54

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . @ & B8k / Accessories

., — e e e v

T-8452B-910

55

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. (/@ SBE% / Accessories

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO] CODE [Q'TY (R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S07558409 1| M +3T 5 1 J23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
| $51283001 3|97 TS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|RF-ILT VR SPOOL MAT

4 $§51282101 3 RT-oviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 504108001 AT oA Y Y IR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA+FF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 147D TE VB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 1eSYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 116H 27V M16 NUT M16

10 150174000 135L%vv7 COLUMN CAP

1" $01005000 AR =V RUBBER WASHER

12 $02747101 1A DT I3 SPRING

13 $40639001 UEFZNASPL & PP L COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 1|a5L%vvT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|125L/347D COLUMNPIPED

16 SA6606001 1123423140k COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 [ RT-LRTEYE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RF-ILT B SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3|/ 3R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|1aFvks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 URT-WHRIA-HHITA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 SA6610001 URT-IHRILA-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 URALYENH-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 1N RF-ILHRIA -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 Al di-F4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3(RLYKRTYSa THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 AP ARILA- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY IROIVET JOINT

29 021500104 211aFvks NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~<26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 §37037001 1|FARaESH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

32 062501404 2|F~25X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2(7FKs6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

34 021500104 11227 vk6 NUT 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|FRakEF45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

36 021500104 11223 vhks NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1| ILES45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22

38 062501004 1} F~<3a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SAB6609001 2 RF-NARNT -5 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

T-8452B-910

56




Wa. 84 5 X)L/ Warning labels

57

&4 5 )L | Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
- . =
FRIERey 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
7 VER - FIR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
7VER - BB 64 X 40 SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng )
— ?—
@ =2 7 . ®12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
AE
P RS
&::'.";. e Label, high temp 72 X 59 S38351-001
& ATTENTION] A ATENCION
=E
T-8452B-Wa

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp. {HERIEBR—% % / Different parts list

B » ¥ / Rotary hooks
BHIA— K, LEMEICA>EHI-RTT,
The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@ #£# /Normal

248 / All type
In¥4i48 / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
HF/<x / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452B-Sp

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. '— & —% %% / Gauge parts list

59

{EH¥ 5 / For Normal

* BAHIE15.0mmETHEE T,

* R RABEA(S07527-001) & BT 2(148539-101 )13, FHRICEAFFITHY X RADT, LEBEICKUTHETEXLTT

Ly,

* 24mm (3/32) - T EERT HBEE. DBX1 (#7-#18) D £EAL TF &L,
* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1(#7-118).

§ted sty b $tigzH §HiR RUE x4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needie plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
PELEHA A F#HA g9 A F¥A
(-3-5) (-3) -5) 3) 5
For medium & | For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials materials materials materials materials
L: $15705-001|L: $15707-001
24mm (3/32) R:$15706-001|R: $15708-001 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
L: $15711-001|L: $15713-001
3.2mm (1/8 155722-001 01 | $36552-001
(1/8) R:515712-001| R:S15714-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-0
L: S15717-001|L: S15719-001
4.0mm (5/32 - - - 689-001 | 148683-001
( ) R:S15718-001|R: $15720-001 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 148
4.8mm (3/16) L S15723-:001)L: $15725-001 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
' R:$15724-001|R:$15726-001 ) ) ] i
L: $15729-001|L: S15731-001
5.6mm (7/32 -
( ) R:S15730-001|R: S15732-001 156816-001 156818-001 1566818-001
L: $15735-001|L: $15737-001
6.4m 1/4 853-001 48704-00 4 A4051-101 -
m (1/4) R: $15736-001|R: $15738-001 155 1 1 | 148705-001 | S SA4050-101
L: S15741-001|L: S15743-001
71 9/32 - -001 | S14533-001 S14534-001 | S14536-001
MM (9032)| 2. $15742-001| R: 15744-001 | S14530-001 | S14532-00
L: $15747-001|L: $15748-001
7.8 5/16 155855- - - -
mm ) R: $15748-001|R: $15750-001 001 148692-001 | 148691-001 149689-001 | 149687-001
9.5mm (3/8) L: $15753-001]L: $15755-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 149942-001 | 149940-001
' R:815754-001|R:S815756-001 155857-001
L: $15759-001|L: $15761-001
1.1 / - - -
mm (7/16) R: $15760-001| R: $15762-001 S01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101
12.7mm (112 L: $15765-001{L: S15767-001
Tmm (112) |- < 15766-001|R-S15768-001 | 149677001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
15.9mm (5/8) L: 815771-001|L: S15773-001
. R:S15772-001|R: S15774-001 149954-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 149952-101 | 149950-101
2= L\A / For sewing without material
*HIREEFYREMAENTUARERLVET, RAEYE Y FRANMMLUTTIERTE .
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm
or less.
EHR sHagty b gHas iR EUR il
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) " $20901-001 §20905-001 S$20803-001
GAmm (1) | e /Normal W [Normal 355577001 | S10509-101 S$10510-001
T-8452B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga. ¥'—#Bm—EZ / Gauge parts list

%5 / For Normal
117
tHagtey b gtmsd Needle plate
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy %, A4 (-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

®o °

© s o
222

£
o)
KUE A
Feed dog Presser foot assy
RREHA (-3) A (-5) PEHA (-3) B4R (-5)

For medium materials

For heavy materials

For medium materials

For heavy materials

P

3.9
Hl—

ERVRL
Without Chamfering

i}

U

2288 (\A / For sewing without material

iR KUs L& |
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.9
® o
2] .
ERYA
o C \é Charrfering(L)

T-8452B-Ga

60

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. = 8&a—%Z / Gauge parts list

61

E%¥ R / For heavy materials

KUH
Feed dog

3

/l/l/‘f' ;1.2

ro——.

qs.
1.7

PRUENERRERBYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

11 ftazty b stz SR - Bl
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_ (3/16) . . S07905-001 a/ .
6.4mm (1/4) #:2£2 / Normal %28 /Normal #28 / Normal 158756-001 #£2(-5) / Normal(-5)

T-8452B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. &' — 8B

TFTXUR /For drop Feed

m—E& & / Gauge parts list

* Ry Fﬁ@@ﬂ(SO?Sé?—OO‘l ) &Rt R 2(148539-101)13. SHRICHFFIITHY FLBADT, HBICKHELTHEITEXLTT

=y,

*RAHIE15.9SmMmETHEE T,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.8mm is available.

$H8 fthazty b fHiazil g - L)=] #8248
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feeddog | Presser foot assy
L: $15711-001 L: $15713-001
3. - 38544-001
2mm (1/8) R: S15712-001 R-S15714-001 S07401-001 S07409-001 S38
4.8mm (3/16) L: $15723-001 L: $15725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S38542-001
’ R: $15724-001 R:S15726-001 - g
6.4 1/4 L: $15735-001 L: $15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 S38543-001
Amm ()| & s15736-001 | R:S15738-001 -
L: $16747-001 L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16 0 : - -
( ) R: S15748-001 R:S$15750-001 $07676-001 S07680-001 $07682-001
L: S15753-001 L: $15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 S$13624-001
9.5mm (3/8) | R 515754001 | R:$15756-001 -
L: $15765-001 L: S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2 S07678-001 -00 -
(172) R: 815766-001 R:S15768-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
thazey b gHa&a $HiR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
——'—“-
o -1
° P, .
e
$1.5
c
e o
——
0| BAA HA8A
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy

@Ye)

5
e

|
£
S|

T-8452B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

62



%3l / Index

CODE | REF.NO Page]l  CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO
012060636[C  -55 gllo2s100132|F  -36 062400616 |K1 - 31 0A4301006|T1 -26
F-32 14]Jo25710132|k1 - 64 Ki -26 0A44b080S[M - 36
G -15 16 K1 -64 KI -28 0A4401005[T1 -29
H -7 18| | o26040236[T1 -8 K1 -31 0A4401006{T1 -35
H -26 18] Jo2e050136{T1 - 47 M -54 0AS5300606[T1 -33
N -43 34]|028030246|T1 - 14 S -10 0AS501006{M - 24
Q -31 as|lo2s040242(8 -22 T -6 1000320040 -8
012061036[B -25 4} |o2s040243|lw - 21 062400812[K1 -65 100328001|F -25
012061832[E - 17 12]|028040245|T2 -6 K1 -65 100401022|P  -30
012500536|E -25 12} | o28050244|22 - 19 062400863|T2 -5 100463001 |W - 15
N -31 34{lozs050246|Q - 27 062401006|w - 19 10046302121 -39
P -8 36 T1 -46 062401216|P - 17 10047700921 -13
P -13 36] |028050247|T1 - 21 T -7 100887001{z1 -5
P -33 36| |031452204|22 -37 062401616|M - 44 104448001|A -4
Q -5 38| |o34422503|lw  -30 062403512|B - 21 104450101[M -19
s -21 42|loa7301842|D -1 062500616|A - 12 M -35
012501031 |Kk1 -14 22| |o48030342| - 15 M -47 M -51
013660412[y -3 20 E -39 P -27 104821001|F -43
014060632|22 -33 56| |o4s040342|P -2 U -9 104833001|D -2
014080831|c -43 8 P -14 U -1 107155001|c -39
014400432|D -30 10]|o48060142|G -9 U -13 10741501421 - 11
014400632|T1 -23 44|loaso60342|F - 18 062500812|G -6 107415022|z1 - 11
014500632|T1 -39 44|loss070342|Q -35 062500816|A -25 108549001|F -23
016061031|F -29 14]]048080342|F -35 B -27 108801001 |M -49
G -13 16| |o4s000342|s -3 B -32 108802001|H -5
017500812|Q -50 as||ososooeos|lu -8 D -16 109405001 |M - 48
018062032|C  -50 8l losoasos1e|lc  -27 D -25 109714000(21 - 34
C -60 8 c -30 E -2 110087001 |W - 17
F -15 14] 1 060400516|S -13 F -44 110087021121 -44
G -17 161]061350616|N -19 M -8 110161004|R -1
018062532|Cc  -57 8 N -37 N -4 112602001 [C - 14
018401036[Cc -4 6] los2020806|T1 -4 Q -59 112728001|c  -33
018501632|T1 -20 44los2060812|T1 - 15 R -3 112753001|M -57
021060306|E -18 12]J062060816|F -7 S -23 113014000|8 -7
E -35 12 F -50 T1 -18 113050001|J -10
Q -45 38 M -39 T -43 113431002lQ -26
Z1 -24 54 Q -12 T -45 114483002|z1 -36
021300106|N - 11 34 R -5 06250100422 -38 114486002|21 -35
0213501C6|H - 15 18||os2061012|Q - 10 062501016|A - 10 114967001 |W -16
Q -2 38| |os2os1016|c -7 D -4 114967021|z1 -43
021400106[T1 -10 44 Ki -58 F -3 115947101|K1 - 52
021400164|W -22 52 M -58 M 17 116010001|A - 21
021500104|22 -20 56] 06206160422 -30 Q -8 116662003|Q@ -19
Z2 -29 56]1062061616|C -48 Q -18 117006001|B -6
22 -34 56 Q -36 S -14 118735002|C - 51
2 -3 se||os2260316|c - 16 s -28 118837001 [z1 -3
021500106|E  -28 12]los2260516{c  -20 062501212|K1 - 40 118954000|F - 10
F -52 14]1062300416|H -23 K1 -40 12299100121 -1
Q -28 38]1062300612|K1 -18 062501216|A -7 120458202|F -22
021500316[K1 - 11 2 K1 -18 E -27 138843001}z2 -28
025030132|H -22 18] | 062300616|N -39 F -46 140063001 |A -1
025040173|T2 -7 46 s -8 F .51 140327001|M -63
0250402328 -23 4 T -13 06250140422 -32 140647101|s -9
025040233|w  -20 52 |os2350512|N - 22 062501416|A -5 T -5
025050236|F - 47 14]|oe23s0516|c - 37 A -9 140890009|M - 56
Q -51 38 c -42 D -21 141331002|Q - 41
S -24 42 D -8 062661212|s  -26 Q -43
025060132[H - 13 18]Jos23s0816[c  -32 071063550|D - 19 141544001 |K1 -35
025060136{K1 -59 2411062351216|Q -21 081004070|1M -27 K1 -35
P -6 36| |os2400616|H - 18 08100%070|P -5 142002001|21 -6
P -15 36 H -33 081038070|M -20 142026003|W -13
T -16 44 K1 -26 0A4261006[T1 -28 142027001 [W - 14
025060236 |M -59 30 K1 -28 0A4300806|T1 -37 142274101|M  -31

63
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#3| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO [ CODE_| REF.NO Page]
142443001|21 -2 54{l149831101[y -5 20} Js03730001 T2 -13 S07030009\W -23 | 52
142721001|21 -8 54]1149863001|D -28 1014 J03955001 |T1 -22 S07031009|W  -24 52
1427461 22|F - 21 14] 149938001 |Ga 59} Juo3es6001 [T1 - 24 so7045009lW -12 | 52
14299000122 -26 56| | 149939001 |Ga s9]Juozes7001[T1 -25 S07346101[E -6 12
142997001|22 -6 56| | 149940001 |Ga 59| Jo3958001 [T1 -27 S07348001|E  -23 12
143548000|W - 26 52| | 149942001 |Ga 59| J03864001 [T1 -38 S07350001{E - 36 12
143549000|W - 25 52| | 149948001 |Ga s0]Juoz975001 [T1 - 51 S07351001|E  -13 12
143611201|F -8 14]| 149943001 |Ga 59l Jo3e76001 [T1 -52 S07355051|E - 26 12
143612100|F -9 14] 149950101 |Ga s9] | soa083001 [T1 -55 S07374109|F -38 14
143613051|F - 16 14] | 149952101 |Ga 50| | Jo3g84001 [T1 -56 SO07376001|F  -48 14
143616001|F - 17 14} | 149954001 |Ga 59| | so4088001 [v -1 $07401001|Ga 62
143882001|21 -30 54| |150174000{z2 - 10 sef|J04003001|v -3 S07403001|Ga 62
143910009|21 - 31 54 2 -14 se| | Jos096001|v -5 $07405001|Ga 62
144226001|21 -15 s4|l150179002|22 - 18 56} | Jo4097001 (T2 -8 S07403001|Ga 62
144504001 |N  -27 34| 150182000|22 -3 56} | 04098001 |12 -8 507410001 |Ga 62
145446001 [N -23 34]|150183000{z2 - 25 56| luoa100001 |12 -15 $07411001|Ga 62
145446002|P -29 36| |150188000|22 - 21 56| | 404115001 |12 -25 $07419001|K1 -6 22
145573000(21 - 16 54| | 150208002(22 -8 56 Wa $07420000|K1 -5 22
146039121(21 -38 54| l150820001|D - 18 10} Jo4134001|v -4 so7424001|s -30 | 42
146046000|W - 27 s2|l151027001|k2 -7 26| Juoa14001|v -6 so7494001fy -12 | 20
146194000|W - 28 52151034001 k2 -6 26|} so4167001 T2 -10 so7s00001ja -34 | 38
146293001|21 -26 54{ 1151035001 [k2 -5 26| |soa168001 |12 -2 s07525000{K1 -34 | 22
146367001 |W - 10 52| 151043001 |2 -2 26| Juoa160001 |12 -21 Ki -3¢ | 24
148511001|s -2 42 Sp s8] luoa195001 |11 -53 so7526301j@ -53 | 38
148536001|Q - 54 38| |153132000|G - 19 16]} 404210001 |72 -23 sors27o01lQ -55 | 38
148539101|Q  -56 38| |153138001|c  -10 16]| J04230001 |11 - 34 S07529001[ - 14 12
148546001[Q - 14 38| [153230101 |21 -27 54] | 404243001 |12 -24 E -38 12

s -15 | 42||154125001|z1 -7 s4]|sos251001 v -8 so7549101fs  -18 | 42
148559100[@ -33 38| 15451400171 -9 44]|so4255001[v -9 so7ss0001fs  -19 | 42
148602001 K1 - 61 24| 154560101|N - 28 34| s04273001 [T1 - 54 so7ss2101fs  -25 | 42
148679001 |Ga so]|154s67000|C - 24 8] | s04298001|T1 -36 so7553001fs  -20 | 42
148683001 |Ga so|154720001|c -2 16]| Jo4302001 |11 -57 S07558409|z2 -1 56
148688001 [Ga sol|154730001|G -3 16]| Jo4303001 |12 -1 so757s000|c - 23 6
148697001 |Ga so|154731000|G -4 16]| Jo4436001 |12 -4 so7575001|C - 23 6
148698001 [Ga 50} 1154965001 |1 - 16 22| | 04438001 [12 -2 a6]|sors7s002lc 23 | ‘e
148699001 |Ga 59 K1 -16 24| | J04440001 [T2 -3 46| |so7s7s003|c  -23 6
148700001 |Ga so|155510001|N - 29 34] | so4468001 [T2 - 16 46| |so7s75004|c  -23 6
148701001 |Ga 59| |155722001|Ga 59| | soaass001 [v -2 so] |so7s75005|c - 23 6
148702001 |Ga 59| | 155724001 |Ga s9||soda70001[v -7 so] |so7s7s008|c - 23 6
148703001 |Ga 59| | 155851001 |Ga 59| | so4593001 |12 -9 as||so7s7s007|c  -23 6
148704001 |Ga 59} | 155853001 |Ga 59] | y80965001 T2 -20 46| |so7s75008|c - 23 6
148705001 |Ga 59] ] 155855001 |Ga 59]1J80866101|T2 -20 461 1S07575009|C -23 6
148743001 |M -64 32] ] 155857001 |Ga 591180967001 |T2 -17 461 1S07575010|C -23 6
149095001|G - 18 16]l156112003|22 - 15 se]|Jso0e8001[T2 -17 | a46]|sorsTsor1|c -23 6
149570001 (21 -9 54| | 156816001 |Ga so]lusoo70001 |12 -18 | 46]|so7sssiot|p -28 10
149578000|Z1 -19 5411156818001 |Ga 59]1J80971001|T1 -30 4411507676001 |Ga 62
149504001|C -8 6| 156819001|Ga soflus0073001{T1 -49 | a4]|so7678001|Ga 62
148605001|C -9 6]§158115001{L -13 28] 180974001 {T1 -50 4411507680001 |Ga 62
149608001|C  -13 6| | 158756001 |Ga 60| Jusoo90001|T1 -19 | 44]|so7esi001(Ga 62
149610001|C  -17 6| [ 159398001 |Ga soflus1008001|T2 -19 | 46]|so7e82001(Ga 62
14%611101|C  -18 6159801001 |k2 -8 26| |s01005000|22 - 11 56{ |s07684101|Ga 62
149622001|C  -25 6} [ 159802001 |k2 -9 26| |s01567001|k2 -3 26| |so7725001 (W - 11 52
149671101 |Ga sol 159805001 (N - 24 34| |so1568001|k2 -4 26| |s07905001|Ga 60
149673101 |Ga so | 228475000(M - 13 aollso1641101|Ga so] |sos260001[k1 -4 2
149675001 |Ga s9]|340400001|@ -60 38| | s01644001|Ga 50| |s0o261001|k1 -4 2
149676001 [Ga 59] §BMP2060-0000000-0G40 S01646001|Ga 5911510507001 |Ga 59
149677001 |Ga 59 |71 -48 | 44]}sor928151k1 -60 24| |s10509101|Ga 59
149687001 |Ga 59| [BMP2060-0000000-C G40 z1 -12 | s54]|s10510001|ca 59
149689001 |Ga 59 [T1 -48 | 44]|soze6a001fs -5 42| |s10ss0001|W -9 52
149691001 |Ga 59| [BMP2050-0000000-EG40 $02665000{s -6 42]|s10780001] -37 12
149692001 |Ga 59 T -48 44|lso27a7101|22 -12 | sel|s11244001fy -7 20
149798000|W -29 52]1J00494001|T2 -12 46]1S04108001|Z22 -5 5611512441001|P -32 36
149827001|C  -10 6 -1 48| |sor027001|w - 18 52| |s13085001)y -4 20

J01411001|T2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

(]
H



#3| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE ] REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO
$13160001|B  -15 4| |s15756001|Ga sol|s37037001|22 - 31 56 J SA1984001[P - 16
$13621001(Ga 62 Ga 62 2 -35 56| |sa198s001(P - 18
$13623001|Ga 62| s15759001|Ga sollsa7os0001(a -23 2} |satgss001|P  -20
$13624001|Ga 62| s15760001|ca 59 Wa s7]lsa1980001|p - 21
$14530001|Ga s9||s15761001|Ga so]|s38212001[k1 -15 2llsatgg0101lp  -22
$14532001|Ga s9] | s15762001|Ga 59 K1 -15 24| lsa1991001|p - 23
$14533001|Ga s9] | s15765001|Ga 59| | s38266000M - 10 30l ksa1992101|p  -25
$14534001|Ga 59 Ga 62||s3s274001[N - 32 34| |sa190a101|p  -28
$14536001|Ga 5o} | s15766001|Ga so | s38278001{21 - 41 54| |sa1998001|@ -58
$15705001|Ga 59 Ga 62| | s38300001|21 -37 54| |sa2040001|A - 24
$15706001|Ga sol |s15767001|Ga s9||s3s3s1001|W -8 s2l| - Wa
$15707001|Ga 59 Ga 62 Wa s7]saz041001|A -24
$15708001|Ga s9] | s15768001|Ga 59| |s3s426000fs -4 42 Wa
$15711001|Ga 59 Ga 62| |s3s427001|F  -19 14||sA2165001]E - 32

Ga 62| |s15771001|Ga 59} | s38542001|Ga 62| |sa2190001|P - 24
$15712001|Ga so| |s15772001|Ga 59} | s38543001|Ga 62| |saz27oco1|u -2
Ga 62| |s15773001|Ga 59| | s38544001|Ga 62| |sAa23s4001|T1 - 40
$15713001|Ga so] |s15774001|Ga 59| |s3ses7000l@  -57 3g|fsazz7e001la - 38
Ga 62| |s15883001|21 -25 54| |s3s707001|8 -4 allsaz441001(a -6
$15714001|Ga sol |s17774001|z1 -4 54 L -9 28] lsaza42101la -8
Ga 62| |s18s64001|D0 - 15 10 ls3s710001|B  -17 allsAz444101(A -13
$15717001|Ga sof | s20881000|N - 25 34| |s38713100|B  -20 a|lsAz445101[A -14
$15718001|Ga 59]11S20682105|N -26 34]1S38744101|T1 -2 441 1SA2447001|A -15
$157198001|Ga 591 1520201001 |Ga 5911S38048001|S -7 421 I1SA2448001|A -17
$15720001|Ga 59| | s20903001|Ga so|sas0s1001|E - 12 12| |sA2460001|B8 - 16
$15723001|Ga 59] 1520805001 |Ga 5911S39830101|F -27 14] ISA2461001|B  -19
Ga 62]1521788001|Z22 -17 56]1540639001|22 -13 56]1SA2462001|B -33
$15724001|Ga 59| |s23418002lp - 19 36| |s41955051|w -6 52| |sa2463001|B8 - 24
Ga 62 Z21 -28 54]1542198051|W -4 52§ ISA2468001|B -26
$15725001|Ga so| |s23460001|c  -53 gllsa2190051|w -5 52| |sa2474201|c -3
Ga 62| |s23651001|B - 10 4| |saz200051|lw -7 52| |sa2479001(a - 16
$15726001|Ga 59 B -18 4]|sas204000|c  -62 8 A -18
Ga 62 H -9 18] | s49623000|M - 14 30| |saz48s001|c - 45
$15729001|Ga 59 K1 -38 22} |sscossio1|F  -24 14]|sa24a88101|c  -47
S15730001|Ga 59 K1 -38 24]|s51282101|22 -4 56| lsa24ss001|c - 49
$15731001|Ga 59 L -11 28] | s51283001|22 -2 s6|lsaza00101|c  -52
$15732001|Ga so||s25234001|8 -3 4] |ss2024001|w -3 52} Jsaz493001|c  -s8
S15735001|Ga s9||s25235001[8 - 11 4| |ss4025001jw -2 52| |sAz404001|c  -59
Ga 62]1525236001|B -12 4]1S55663001121 -14 541 1SA2495001|E -1
$15736001|Ga 59 F -13 14||sa1120001|8 -9 allsAz498001lE -7
Ga 62 Q -39 agl|sa1174001|e -3 12| |sAz408001le -8
$15737001|Ga so]|s2s260001|B -8 4|lsat17s001[e -4 12| |sa2489001| - 10
Ga 62 C -46 gllsa117e001le - 22 12} |sa2s00001]E - 19
$15738001|Ga 59| |s25288001|E -9 12 E -31 12| |sA2501001|E  -20
Ga 62] 1525344001121 -22 54 E -33 12} §SA2502001|E -1
§15741001|Ga so]|s25475101|21 -23 s4]|sa13s0101lp  -26 36| lsa2s04001|E - 24
§15742001|Ga so||s25789000|F -9 36 |sA1385001|T1 -1 44 s -20
$15743001|Ga so||s31008001|E - 11 12{lsa13ss101|lU  -12 48| |sazs08001|E - 29
$15744001|Ga s9||s31032001|P - 31 36| |sa13s0001lu -6 48| |sa2s07001[E  -30
$15747001|Ga so| |s31885001|z1 -45 54 |sa1e83111[k2 -1 26| |saz2s00001|F -1
Ga 62| |s32e04101|u -4 48 Sp sg|sa2s11001|F -2
$15748001|Ga so||s32907000|lU -7 ag|lsa1752014z1 -10 54| fsa2512001|F -4
Ga 62| |s34281000lU -3 ag||sA1752022{z1 - 10 54 |sa2s15001fF -5
$15749001|Ga 59| |s34438051[a -20 2llsatgs2001|z1 -32 s4]lsa2s16001|F -6
Ga 62]1S34561101|C - 11 6] ISA1863001|Z1 -33 S5411SA2518001|F -11
$15750001|Ga so||s34s62101|c  -12 6]lsa1s85001|z1 -29 54 |sa2s21001|F - 14
Ga 62] 1534756021121 -42 54 I1SA1971101|P -1 36] ISA2523001|F -26
$15753001|Ga so| | s3s820021|z1 -40 sal|sate7s001lp -3 36| lsazs2s001|F  -28
Ga 62| | s36550001|Ga sol|sato7s001|lP -4 as||sa2s26001|F  -30
§15754001|Ga 59| | s3e552001|Ga sol|satgs0001lP -7 36| lsAa2s27001|F - 31
Ga 62| | s3e554001|Ga sollsa1es1101lp - 10 ae||sa2s28101|F - 33
$15755001|Ga so| | s36556001|Ga sollsAate82101|P - 11 3e] lsAa2s29101|F - 34
Ga 62| |s3ee83051[a - 19 2Alsatgszo01lp  -12 36| |sa2530001|F - 37

65
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#35l / Index

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE ] REF.NO Pagel| CODE | REF.NO "~ CODE ] REF.NO Page
SA2531001|F -39 SA2630001|N - 21 34| lsazs14201[m -1 SA4040001[T1 - 11 44
SA2532001F -45 SA2632001|N  -30 34| Isa2824001|N - 20 SA4044001|K1 - 27 2
SA2533001|F - 49 SA2633001|N - 33 34| Isa2826001|k1 - 41 SA4045001|K1 - 46 24
SA2535101|G -5 SA2634001|N  -36 34| |sa2ss0001la - 16 SA4050101|Ga 59
SA2536001(G - 11 SA2635001|N - 38 34| lsazs61101[B  -13 SA4051101|Ga 59
sA253%001|c - 16 SA2636001|N - 42 34| lsa2e27001|H - 12 sAaq000001|u -5 48
SA2540001|G - 12 SA2637001|N - 44 34||sAa2028001|H -28 SA4117001|C  -54 8
SA2541001|F - 40 SA2638001|N - 45 34|lsaze20001(a -22 SA4118001|c -56 8
SA2543001|H -4 SA2640001|N - 46 34 M -9 SA4149101|E  -34 12
SA2544001(H -6 SA2642001[Q -1 38 M -18 SA4212001|N -3 34
SA2546001|H -8 SA2643001|Q -2 38| lsAze35101[8 - 14 SA4213001|L  -15 28
SA2550001|H - 24 SA2644001[Q -3 ag||saze56001(M -4 SA4364101|A -3 2
SA2551001[H -25 SA2645001|Q -4 ag|lsa2o57001lM -5 SA4370101|A - 11 2
SA2553001|H - 16 Q -52 as||sa2902001|Gc -8 SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2554001|H - 17 sA2646001|Q -6 38 G -14 SA4376101|B  -29 4
SA2555001|H - 27 sA2647001|Q -9 ag] IsAz025001[T1 - 41 SA4382001|c -5 6
SA2556001|K1 - 51 sA2648001[Q - 11 ag||sAz040001[m -2 SA4385001|C -6 6
Ki -55 sA2651001lQ  -13 38 M -33 SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2560001|k1 - 10 sA2e52101|lQ  -15 ag] |sA3044001{m - 40 sA43s7002lc -7 6
SA2562201|K1 - 17 SA2655001|Q -20 as||sAsoas201m - 37 SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2563301|K1 - 43 sA2657001|Q -29 38| |sA3046001m - 38 SA4389101|C - 21 6
SA2565001|K1 - 54 SA2658001|Q -30 38| |sazoss101|m  -52 SA4391001|C  -15 6
SA2566001|H - 14 sA2es9001|Q  -32 38| |sa3045001|M  -53 SA4392001|C - 19 6
SA2567001|K1 -56 sa2661001|Q  -37 38| |sA3054001|k1 - 24 SA4393101|C  -34 6
SA2568001|K1 -57 SA2663001|Q - 40 38| |sAzoss101[m -7 SA4324001|C  -35 6
SA2571001|L -5 SA2665001|Q - 42 38 M -23 SA4395001|C  -22 sl
SA2572001|k1 -19 SA2667001|Q - 44 38 M -41 SA4396001|C  -26 6
K1 -19 SA2668001|Q - 46 38| [sazoss001|F - 20 SA4307001|C  -28 6
SA2574001|K1 -20 SA2668001|Q -47 38| ISA3059101|B - 31 SA4398001|C -29 6
K1 -23 SA2670001|K1 - 47 24| |sA30s0001|m - 34 SA4393001|C - 31 6

K1 -20 SA2671001|K1 -39 22| |sAz0ss001[8 - 30 SA4400001[c  -38 6

K1 -23 SA2672001|Q -48 38 ISA3072001|G -1 SA4401001|C -36 6
SA2575001|K1 - 21 sA2673001|Q - 49 38| [saz175001[T1 - 12 SA4402001|D -1 10
K1 -21 SA2675001|K1 - 37 22| |sAz415001|N -2 SA4404001|D -5 10

L -7 K1 -37 241 ISA3416101|IN -2 SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2578001|E - 41 SA2676001|K1 -33 22l |sA3417301[N -4 sA4406001[D - 10 10
SA2579001|K1 - 44 K1 -33 24| |sA3s40001|H - 10 SA4408001[D - 12 10
SA2580101|L -6 SA2677001|E  -16 12]|sAssss001|H -1 SA4408001|D - 13 10
SA2582001|Z1 -20 E -40 12| |SA3856001|K1 -8 SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2584001|L -8 SA2678001|R -2 40| |sA3sss001|k1 -9 SA4412001|D  -17 10
SA2585001|F -12 SA2679001|R -4 40| |sA3ss7001|H -20 SA4413001|D  -20 10
L -10 SA2680001|S -1 42| |sAzss8001fH - 21 SA4414001|D -23 10

L -14 SA2682101|S -16 421 |SA3889101|K1 -12 SA4415001|1D -24 10
SA2587101|L  -12 SA2683001|s  -17 42| sazsso001|L -1 SA4416001|D  -27 10
SA2580001(z1 - 21 SA2684001|S  -27 42| fsassoto01|L -3 SA4417001|D  -29 10
SA2604001|M - 45 30| [sAa2s86001[T1 -3 44| |sA3s04001|k1 -30 SA4418001|D - 31 10
SA2605001|M - 46 30| |sazes7001|T1 -42 44 K1 -30 SA4419001|D - 15 10
SA2606101|M - 50 30| |sAazese201|u -1 48| |sA3912001|k1 -36 SA4435201[K1 -1 2
SA2607301[N -1 34]|sazeso101[u - 10 48 KI -36 SA4436201[K1 - 42 2
SA2613001|N -4 34| Isaze01101|z1 -17 s4]|sAze23101|m - 43 sA4441001[D -6 10
SA2614201[N -5 34| |sAazeo2101|z1 -18 54| |sazgz4001|a -2 SA4444001|K1 -4 2
SA2615001|N -6 34| |sazeos001|s - 12 42{{sAz046001|M -3 SA4458001|K1 - 41 24
SA2615001|N -7 34| Isazroroo1lw -1 52| |sa3ges001|H -2 SA4506001|N  -34 34
SA2620001[N -9 4] Isaz2712001fT1 -17 44]|sA3e90001|H - 19 SA4507001|N  -35 34
SA2621001[N - 10 34| Isaz717001|k1 -32 22| |saqc09001|H - 32 SA4537001|B  -28 4
SA2623201|N -8 34 K1 -32 24]|saq011001|H  -35 SA4538001|H -29 18
SA2624001|N  -13 4] |sA2722001|k1 -s3 24| [sA4012001|k1 - 29 SA4551001|B -1 4
SA2625001|N - 14 34} |sA2723001|M - 21 30 Ki -29 SA4583001|C  -24 6
SA2626001|N  -12 34| |sAz2724001|H - 34 18] |sA4026001|K1 - 13 SA4585001|L -2 28
N -15 34 M -22 30l Isad028001|H -3 L -4 28
SA2627001|N - 16 34]|sa2728001ja -7 as|fsa4020001|k1 -3 SA5154201|M - 16 30
SA2628001|N -17 34]|SA2732001|S -1 421 ISA4033101|M  -12 SAS5155001|C -40 6
SA2629001|N - 18 34| |sAa2s06001|H - 30 18] |sa4038001[K1 -4 SA5224001[M - 11 30
66



%3l / Index

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page
SA5237101|IC  -41 8
SA5293001|M - 15 30
SA5332001|C -61 8
SA5333001|D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001|D -22 10
SA6150101|H - 11 18
SA6166001|IB -5 4
SA6178001|M -6 30
SAG294101|K1 -62 22

K1 -62 24
SA6301001|K1 -22 22

K1 -22 24
SA6307101|K1 -63 22

K1 -63 24
SAB308001|H - 31 18
SA6378001|N -40 34
SA6392001|Q -23 38
SA6393001|Q -24 38
SA6384001|1Q -25 38
SA6385001|Q -17 38
SA6414001|M -62 32
SA6415001|M -30 30,
SA6416001|M -61 32
SA6417001|K1 -50 24
SA6423001|M -29 30

M -60 30
SA6424101|K1 -25 22
SA6425101|K1 -45 24
SAG6462001|K1 -48 24
SAB6463001|K1 -49 24
SAG6468001|M -28 30
SAG6472001|M  -42 30
SA6473001|M -55 30
SA6474001|K1 -7 22
SAG475001|M  -26 30
SA6592001|F -41 14
SA6606001|Z22 -16 56|
SA6609001|Z22 -39 56)
SA6610001|22 -22 56,

Z2 -24 56
SA6611001|22 -23 56)
SA66150011Z22 -27 56
SAB627001(22 -7 56
SA6628001|22 -9 56
SA7540001|M -25 30
SA7548001|M -32 30,
SA7607001|E -5 12
SA8364001|Q -61 38
SA8365001|Q@ -62 38,
SA8530001|T1 -44 44
SAB738001|C -1 6
SA8740001|C -2 6)
SA8745001|8 -22 42
SA8749001|C -7 6]
67

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N—=vITvy
PARTS BOOK

TSH=TERRSH nttp://www.brother.co jp/
T467-8561 A BT HBEERET15F 15 TEL: 0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8452B
SA4425-101
2006.11.B (D

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





